

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 18-1167

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SIERRA CLUB,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ACTION BY THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

**PROOF BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS
AIR PERMITTING FORUM, AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL,
AMERICAN COKE AND COAL CHEMICALS INSTITUTE, AMERICAN
FOREST & PAPER ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS, AMERICAN IRON AND STEEL
INSTITUTE, AMERICAN WOOD COUNCIL, CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND UTILITY
AIR REGULATORY GROUP**

DATED: April 15, 2019

(Counsel Listed on Inside Front Cover)

Of Counsel:

Steven P. Lehotsky
Michael B. Schon
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5948
slehotsky@USChamber.com
mschon@USChamber.com

Leslie A. Hulse
American Chemistry Council
700 2nd St. NE
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 249-6131
leslie_hulse@americanchemistry.com

Makram B. Jaber
Lucinda Minton Langworthy
Andrew D. Knudsen
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1500
mjaber@HuntonAK.com
clangworthy@HuntonAK.com
aknudsen@HuntonAK.com

*Counsel for Intervenor-Respondents
American Chemistry Council, American
Coke and Coal Chemicals Institute,
American Forest & Paper Association,
American Fuel & Petrochemical
Manufacturers, American Iron and Steel
Institute, American Wood Council, The
Chamber of Commerce of the United
States of America, and Utility Air
Regulatory Group*

Shannon S. Broome
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
50 California Street, Suite 1700
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 975-3718
SBroome@HuntonAK.com

Charles H. Knauss
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 419-2003
CKnauss@HuntonAK.com

*Counsel for Intervenor-Respondent Air
Permitting Forum*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS ..	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	viii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
GLOSSARY	xii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Prevention of Significant Deterioration.....	2
II. Previous Applications of SILs	4
III. The Challenged Guidance	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDING	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. Permitting Authorities May Determine What Level of Impact “Causes or Contributes” to a NAAQS or Increment Violation.	18
II. EPA Reasonably Interpreted the Statutory Language.....	24
A. The Guidance Is Consistent With the Act.	25
B. The Guidance Does Not Authorize Violations of the NAAQS or Increments.....	32
III. The Guidance Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42

Attachments

Standing Addendum

Statutory and Regulatory Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	9, 27, 30
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Catawba Cnty., N.C. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 82 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	19, 20, 22, 23, 25
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	16
<i>In re Prairie State Generating Co.</i> , 13 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2006).....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 705 F.3d 458 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10, 19, 25, 34
<i>Sur Contra La Contaminación v. EPA</i> , 202 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2000).....	7
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 7407(d)(1)(A)(i)	20
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(C)	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 7470-7479	2
42 U.S.C. § 7470(3)	3, 29, 32

42 U.S.C. § 7470(5)32

42 U.S.C. § 74733

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)3

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(3).....3, 18

42 U.S.C. § 7479(3)3

42 U.S.C. § 750328

42 U.S.C. § 7506(c)(3)(A)(iii)19

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 95-127, *reprinted in* 3 *Env'tl Policy Div., Cong. Res. Serv., A Legislative History of the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1977 (1979)*.....29

Code of Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. pt. 51, app. W, Tbl. 8-25

40 C.F.R. pt. 51, app. W, app. A, A.0(1)5

40 C.F.R. § 51.165(b)(2).....7

40 C.F.R. § 51.1664

40 C.F.R. § 51.166(c)(1).....3

40 C.F.R. § 51.166(k)(1).....3

40 C.F.R. § 52.214

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(c).....3

40 C.F.R. § 52.21(k)(1).....3

Federal Register

43 Fed. Reg. 26,388 (June 19, 1978)6

75 Fed. Reg. 64,864 (Oct. 20, 2010).....4, 10

83 Fed. Reg. 57,324 (Nov. 15, 2018)36

Other Authorities

Mem. from Richard G. Rhoads, Office of Air Quality Planning & Standards, to Alexandria Smith, EPA Region X, “Interpretation of ‘Significant Contribution’” (Dec. 16, 1980).....6

EPA, “New Source Review Workshop Manual,” (Oct. 1990) (draft)7, 8, 28

Mem. from Stephen D. Page, Dir., EPA Office of Air Quality Planning & Standards to EPA Reg’l Air Div. Dirs., “Guidance Concerning the Implementation of the 1-hour NO₂ NAAQS for the Prevention of Significant Deterioration Program” (June 29, 2010)9, 10

Mem. from Stephen D. Page, Dir., EPA Office of Air Quality Planning & Standards to EPA Reg’l Air Div. Dirs., “Guidance Concerning the Implementation of the 1-hour SO₂ NAAQS for the Prevention of Significant Deterioration Program” (Aug. 23, 2010)8, 9, 10

Mem. from Tyler Fox, Office of Air Quality Planning & Standards, to EPA Reg’l Modeling Contacts (Aug. 4, 2017).....6

EPA, “Technical Basis for the EPA’s Development of the Significant Impact Thresholds for PM_{2.5} and Ozone,” (Apr. 2018)11, 12, 13, 31, 37

EPA, Legal Memorandum: Application of Significant Impact Levels in the Air Quality Demonstration for Prevention of Significant Deterioration Permitting under the Clean Air Act (undated)5, 22, 28
